Recognition: Charles County Sheriff’s Office Training Grant Award 

Mr. Matthew Peter, Executive Director, Local Government Insurance Trust (LGIT)), joined the 

Commissioners and members of the Charles County Sheriff’s office, to present a check for six 

thousand seven hundred and twenty dollars ($6,720.00) to send two (2) members of the Charles County 

Sheriff’s Office legal staff to the 2015 International Association of Chiefs of Police (IACP) Legal 

Officers Training. 

Charles County Proclamations for January 2025 

2025-01 National Mentoring Month

[...]

FY2025 Budget Transfer Request #207 Purchase of Gearbox for Reactor #2 Mattawoman Wastewater 

Treatment Plant (MWWTP) 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stewart, seconded by Commissioner Coates and passed, with 

Commissioners Bowling, Coates, and Stewart present, voting in favor to approve FY2025 Budget 

Transfer Request #207 for one hundred and seventy-two thousand one hundred and sixty dollars 

($172,160.00). *Commissioners Patterson and Collins were not present for the vote. 

Change Order #66 Mattawoman Inflow &Infiltration 
(Ms. Alicia Afroilan, Engineering Supervisor, Mr. Andrew Balchin, Chief of Infrastructure Management, Department of 

Planning and Growth Management) 

A motion was made by Commissioner Coates, seconded by Commissioner Stewart and passed, with 

Commissioners Bowling, Coates, and Stewart present, voting in favor to approve Change Order #66 

for five hundred and twenty thousand two hundred and twenty-eight dollars and two cents 

($520,228.02). *Commissioners Patterson and Collins were not present for the vote. 

Approval: Modification of Access Management Table Appendix F  
(Mr. Andrew Balchin, Chief of Infrastructure Management, Department of Planning and Growth Management; and Mr. Ed

[...]

program with general obligation bonds, new authority must be enacted via local legislation. Staff is 

seeking to new bond authority so that the County can issue new bonds over the next few years. This 

approval process requires a public hearing and a local law. Staff is seeking to obtain new bond 

authority of three hundred and seventy-five million dollars ($375,000,000.00). This amount is based on 

our existing projects and our planned projects for FY2026 and FY2027. 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stewart, seconded by Commissioner Coates and passed, with 

Commissioners Bowling, Coates, and Stewart present, voting in favor to introduce Proposed Bill 2025-

[...]

Rudolf Carrico, Attorney, Law office of Rudolf A. Carrico, Jr., Mr. Paul McCormick, Treasurer 

and Mr. Paul Tackish, Chief, Bryans Road Volunteer Fire Department, reviewed the request to expend 

funds to replace Truck 11, a 2007 E-One Cyclone. The cost of the new Truck 11 is one million seven 

hundred and eighty-seven thousand four hundred and seventy dollars ($1,787,470.00). The proposed 

funding plan; Utilize a current escrow balance and projected distributions through Fiscal year 2028; 

Allocate two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000.00) from Non-Tax Funds; and borrow six hundred 

thousand dollars ($600,000.00) at a tax-exempt rate of four-point seven six percent (4.76%) for a one 

hundred and forty-four (144) months. 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stewart, seconded by Commissioner Coates and passed, with 

Commissioners Bowling, Coates, and Stewart present, voting in favor to schedule the public hearing on 

Tuesday, February 25, 2025 at 6pm in the Government Building at 200 Baltimore Street, La Plata, MD